RESOLUTION NO. ____ - 22

A RESOLUTION TO AMEND RESOLUTION NO. 202-22 ELIMINATING THE SAND CREEK DRAINAGE BASIN FEE FOR THE PORTION OF THE SAND CREEK DRAINAGE BASIN WITHIN BANNING LEWIS RANCH

WHEREAS, on November 22, 2022 City Council approved Resolution No. 202-22 establishing the Sand Creek Drainage Basin Fees for 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Sand Creek Master Drainage Development Plan Update was approved in January of 2021, including the concept of closing the portion of the Sand Creek Drainage Basin within Banning Lewis Ranch; and

WHEREAS, at the October 11, 2022 City/County Drainage Board meeting, the Drainage Board recommended partial closure of the Sand Creek Drainage Basin within Banning Lewis Ranch, as identified in Exhibit A, and eliminating the Sand Creek Drainage Basin Fee within the area upon the payment of unpaid fees in the amount of \$895,019; and

WHEREAS, the entire amount of unpaid fees will need to be paid prior to the basin being closed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS;

- Section 1. The Sand Creek Drainage Basin fee is hereby eliminated for the portion of Sand Creek Basin as identified on Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- Section 2. All other 2023 Drainage Basin Fees, Bridge Fees, Pond Fees and Land Fees established by Resolution No. 202-22 will remain unchanged.
- Section 3. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon payment of the unpaid fees.

Dated at Colorado Springs, Colorado this	day of	, 2022.
Council Pre	sident	

ATTEST:	
Sarah B. J	ohnson, City Clerk